## **The Bharat Scouts and Guides**

Creating Better India

Date

: 10<sup>th</sup> Jan., 2025

# National Headquarters Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website :www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

Circular No.: 10 / 2025

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION

SUB: GUIDE CONFERENCE 2025 FROM 27-31 MARCH 2025 AT SANGAM WORLD CENTRE, PUNE.

Dear Sir/Madam,

#### **Greetings from the National Headquarters of the Bharat Scouts and Guides!**

The Bharat Scouts and Guides is going to organize the Guide Conference 2025 scheduled to be held from  $27^{th}$  to  $31^{st}$  March, 2025 at Sangam, WAGGGS World Center, Alandi Road, Yerawada, Pune, Maharashtra, India.

The focus of the conference will revolve around the accomplishments of the past three years and provide the most recent updates on various global initiatives. This will take place in the setting of the Sangam World Center (WAGGGS).

The details of the event are as follows:

<b>Event Name</b>	:	Guide Conference 2025
Dates	:	27 <sup>th</sup> to 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2025
Venue	:	Sangam World Center (WAGGGS), Alandi Road, Yerawada, Pune,
		Maharashtra, India. <a href="https://worldcentres.wagggs.org/sangam/">https://worldcentres.wagggs.org/sangam/</a>
Date of Reporting	••	27 <sup>th</sup> March, 2025 before 10:00 AM.
Date of Departure	:	31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2025 after lunch.
Who can attend	:	Commissioner at all level, ALT's and LT's (Guide Wing).
Contribution towards	:	Scout/Guide Welfare fund is <b>Rs. 5,000/-</b> (Five Thousand only)
Scout/Guide Welfare		per head may please be remitted to the given Bank Account of
Fund		the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
		Account Name: - The Bharat Scouts and Guides
		Account No - 1075842422
		IFSC Code - CBIN0281467
		Branch Add Central Bank of India Vikas Minar.
		Phone No-8349584001, 9718238580
		, and the second
		OR
		In SBI through below link:
		https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?co
		rpID=2784356
Oueta Allegation		As the costs are limited applications will be considered as WFirst
Quota Allocation	:	As the seats are limited applications will be considered on "First
		come First serve basis"

JDG/YP/10.01.2025 PAGE 1

Financial Assistance	:	National Headquarters will reimburse travel subsidy maximum @ Rs. 550/- per head or actual whichever is less on production of train/Bus ticket and food subsidy @ 70/- per day on receipt of Grant-In-Aid from Govt. of India. <b>Participants of Railway</b>
		States are requested to utilize Railway Pass.
How to Reach	:	Nearest Railway Station is Pune. Sangam is 05 K.M. away from
		Pune Railway Station.
What to Bring	:	INDIVIDUAL KIT: Two sets of correct and complete uniform as per APRO Part – III, Track Suit, Water bottle, torch, Personal dress, Warm clothes, Traditional Costumes for Cultural Programmes and Camp-Fire, requisite materials for daily life and Personal Laptop, if possible. Writing Materials, Gum, Colour Papers, materials for Handicraft, Drawing and Paintings, Paper Cutting, Mask, Hand Sanitizer etc. It is requested that each Leader to carry their First Aid Box.
Last date of submission	:	Kindly send the duly filled application forms with district/state endorsement to <a href="mailto:info@bsgindia.org">info@bsgindia.org</a> with a copy to <a href="mailto:intdeskgw@bsgindia.org">intdeskgw@bsgindia.org</a> on or before 31 <sup>st</sup> January 2025.

State Associations are requested to circulate and encourage interested members to submit their applications for these opportunities.

For any queries feel free to contact the undersigned on +917666392611.

Thanking you,

Yours in Guiding,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME & TRAINING)

#### **Encl.: Application Form**

### Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All the Assistant Director, BSG for necessary action.

JDG/YP/10.01.2025 PAGE 2